

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Regn No. NE-313 (MZ) 2006-2008 Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVII Aizawl, Monday, 24.11.2008, Agrahayana 3, S.E 1930, Issue No.483 (A)

NOTIFICATION

THE JERC ADAPTATION OF LAWS AND ORDER 2008

No.A.12011/3/08-JERC/16, the 30th October, 2008. In exercise of powers conferred by Regulation 20 of JERC (Recruitment, Control and Service Conditions of Officers and Staff) Regulations, 2008 which was duly approved by the Central Government as appropriate Government under Section 91(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for the States of Manipur and Mizoram hereby adapts the Instructions on Confidential Reports issued by the Government of India.

- 1. a) This order may be called the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur and Mizoram Adaptation of Laws (Confidential Reports) 2nd Order, 2008
 - b) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 3rd day of March, 2008.
 - a) "Appointed Day" means the 3rd day of March, 2008.
 - b) "Act" means the Electricity Act, 2003.
 - c) "Central Government" means Ministry of Power in Union of India and includes other Ministries/Departments in the Union of India.
 - d) "Chairperson" means the Chairperson of the Commission.
 - e) "Commission" means the Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for the States of Manipur and Mizoram.
 - f) "Function" means and includes all works related to activities of the Commission.
 - g) "Head of Department" means Secretary of the Commission.
 - h) "Member" means a Member of the Commission.
 - "Staff" includes both officers and employees of all categories appointed whether on deputation on foreign service terms or permanent absorption or on short-term contract basis or direct recruitment or promotion.
- 3. As from the appointed day, the provisions of this Order and instructions on Confidential Reports issued by the Government of India from time to time in regard to Central Government Employees for comparable Officers shall until altered, repealed or amended by a competent authority, have effect, subject to modification as may be made by a competent authority.

H. Bihari Singh, Chairman Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram, Aizawl, Mizoram.